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A Major Source on the 17Th Century Dutch Slave Trade
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BOSMAN (Willem). A New and Accurate Description of the
Coast of Guinea, Divided into the Gold, the Slave and the Ivory
Coasts. Containing a Geographical, Political and Natural History
of the Kingdoms and Countries: With a Particular Account of the
Rise, Progress and Present Condition of all the European Settlements
upon that Coast; and the Just Measures for Improving the several
Branches of the Guinea Trade.
First English edition. Folding map, and 7 engraved plates. 8vo. Contemporary panelled calf rebacked, final 2 quires browned. [viii], 493, [18], index
[3 ads]pp. London, Knapton, 1705.
£2,000
The author spent 14 years on the Gold Coast and his work, which consists of a series of letters descriptive of that country, provides many valuable references to the customs and history of the native people. “Usually
regarded as the standard work concerning the Gold Coast of this period”
(Cardinall).
Willem Bosman first arrived in Guinea in 1698 age 16 as an agent of
the Dutch West India Company, which was already well established in the
region, being one of the few truly successful trading posts of the WIC. By
1698, he had achieved the powerful role of Chief Merchant, however due
to political infighting within the company ranks, he retired to Holland
age 29 in semi-disgrace. He then set to writing his Accurate Description... ,
first published in Dutch in 1704, but translated into English and French
the following year.
It was an instant success, and served as the standard work on the
region for more than a century, perhaps due to his easy and entertaining

style, which according to Albert van Dantzig, is best appreciated in the
original Dutch: “Bosman wrote for the ordinary man, with ordinary man’s
language, frequently spiced with saucy descriptions and rather crude jokes.
The latter were omitted by his somewhat prudish English translator”. The
illustrations in the first English edition are also reduced and consolidated
onto fewer plates - in the Dutch and French each fort is given a full page,
whereas the English groups three or six together, much simplified.
Predominantly addressing the Gold Coast, there is also much material
on flora and fauna, as well as 3 letters specifically on the subject of the Slave
Coast. “ It is a major source for the Dutch slave trade during second half
of the seventeenth century, and provides an interesting picture of international rivalry, current trade, and the wretched and depraved existence
of the European factors stationed permanently at the coast” (Howgego).
In light of this, it is widely referenced on both sides of the abolition debate,
most notably by Benezet in his Caution and Warning to Great Britain (1766).
Provenance: Ownership inscription in ink to front flyleaf, “Norton Court
Jan 10th 1721 J. Godfrey”. See: Nichols. Literary Anecdotes of the Eighteenth
Century, Vol II. (1812) pp.283: “Mr. Godfrey (who was related to Sir
Edmondbury) was a person of learning and had a good collection of antiquities; and also of coins and medals, which after his death were sold at auction. His library (containing about 1200 valuable volumes) was bought for
100l by T. Osborne, who sold it again to Mr. Webb before it was unpacked.”
Later 18th century bookplate for Elden Hall to front pastedown, through
which is just distinguishable that of Webb, over which it has been applied.
Beneath is the 20th century Reynolds Stone bookplate of a Charles Benson.
Cardinall, 256; Dantzig, Albert van. Willem Bosman’s “New and Accurate
Description of the Coast of Guinea”: How Accurate is it? History in Africa.
Vol. 1 (1974), pp. 101-108; Howgego I, cf. F58.

This first edition is rare, it was followed by French and English editions the
next year. An immediate best seller, five editions in Dutch were produced
between 1704 and 1737, this first edition however being the only set in
Gothic type, and with later editions featuring expanded and improved
illustrations.
The dedication of which (only found in this first Dutch edition,
not the later French and English) is addressed to the “Noble and Most
Honourable Gentlemen” Directors of the Company, being the Dutch
West Indian Company, by whom Bosman had been employed as a factor
at Komenda. This was a period of great rivalry between the Dutch WIC
and the British Royal African Company, so it is no surprise that this text
saw such success on the international market.
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BOSMAN (Willem). Nauwkeurige Beschryving van de Guinese Goud-Tand-en Slave-Kust...
First edition. Copper-engraved portrait frontispiece, copper-engraved title
page and 29 copper-engraved plates. Small 4to. Full contemporary vellum,
soiled, with most of spine title worn, leaving only the author clear and legible. Joint split, though holding, between frontispiece and engraved title.
Interior very good and clean. xxiv, 207, [i], 280, [xxviii index]pp. T’Utrecht,
Anthony Schouten, 1704.
£2,000

“The Gold Coast and its interior had long appealed to the imagination of the western world, because it was one of the few gold producing
areas open to traders of all nations. But around 1700 interest in the whole
coast of west Africa, particularly the east-west stretch or ‘Lower Guinea’,
further increased because of the rapidly increasing demands in the West
Indies and Latin America for slaves from that area.” (Dantzig).

Cardinall, 256; Dantzig, Albert van. Willem Bosman’s “New and Accurate
Description of the Coast of Guinea”: How Accurate is it? History in Africa.
Vol. 1 (1974), pp. 101-108; Howgego I, cf. F58.
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BOSMAN (Willem). Voyage de Guinee, contenant Une Description
nouvelle & tres-exacte de cette Cote ou l’on trouve & ou l’on trafique
l’or, les dents d’Elephant et les Esclaves...
First French edition. Frontispiece, numerous engravings on 16 folding
plates, together with frontispiece portrait and one other single page plate.
24mo. Early full calf, spine with gilt tooling, but lacking title label. Some
rubbing and with short split to joints at head of spine. Marginal fray to
fore-edge of one folding plate. A very good, clean copy. [xvi], 520pp. Utrecht,
Antoine Schouten, 1705.
£2,000
With the bookplate of The Right Hon’ble Charles Bathurst, Lydney Park
(1754-1831), as well as a neat French 18th century ink ownership stamp
to the title page “Bib D.D. Lesage”.
Cardinall, 256 ; Howgego I, cf. F58.
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[FRENCH PROCLAMATIONS]. Ordonnance du Roy, En interpretation de celle du 3. Avril 1718 au sujet des Vaisseaux qui font la
traite des Negres aux Isles Francoises de l’Amerique.
Engraved title vignette. 4to. 4pp. Paris, De l’Imprimerie Royale, 1724.
£500
A royal decree in 1718 outlined the treatment of slaves aboard ships en route
to the French Caribbean in case of sickness. This proclamation enhances
this protection by forbidding captains to sell sick slaves once reaching their
destination:
“Sa Majesté en interpretant entant que de besoin, l’Ordonnance dudit jour
3 Avril 1718, qui sera au surplus executée selon sa sorme & teneur, a
fait & fait trés expresses inhibitions & dessenses aux Capitaines desdits
Vaisseaux negriers, de vendre aucuns Negres, & aux habitans desdites Isles,
de quelque qualité & condition qu’ils soient, d’en achepter d’eux, avant que
la visite de sante desdits Bastimen ait esté saite, & la permission de mettre
les Negres desdits Navires a terre accordée...”
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SMITH (William). A New Voyage to Guinea: Describing the
Customs, Manners, Soil, Climate, Habits, Buildings, Education,
Manual Arts, Agriculture, Trade, Employments, Languages, Ranks
of Distinction, Habitations, Diversions, Marriages, and whatever
else is memorable among the Inhabitants. Likewise an account of
their Animals, Minerals, &c. With great Variety of entertaining
Incidents, worthy of Observation, that happen’d during the Author’s
Travels in that large Country.
Second edition. 5 engraved plates with 15 illustrations. 8vo. Contemporary gilt ruled calf boards, rubbed, some loss at corners, recently rebacked
in modern morocco, gilt tooling and titles, red label. Discreet ink stamp
to verso of title-page: King’s Inn Library, Dublin. iv, 276, [8]pp. London,
John Nourse, 1745.
£1,750
William Smith was sent to West Africa to make a survey of the Royal
African Company’s Forts and Settlements there. This book gives an account
of the slave-trade between the Guinea coast and the British settlements
in America and the West Indies. This book is later used as a source text
for Anthony Benezet’s abolitionist pamphlets. Cardinall, 338.

“ ... An Inexhaustible Fund of Wealth and Naval Power
to This Nation”
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POSTLETHWAYT (Malachy). The National and private advantages
of the African trade considered: being an enquiry, how far it concerns
the trading interest of Great Britain. Effectually to support and
maintain the forts and settlements in Africa; belonging to the Royal
African Company of England ...
First edition. With a large (395 by 460mm) “New and correct map of the
coast of Africa” dated 1746 (small tear, smaller than one inch, to the inner folded margin). 4to. A few blank corners folded over and a little bit
dusty and browned in spots but otherwise a very good copy with generous
margins, recently bound in calf and marbled boards, antique style. [4],
128pp. London, printed for John and Paul Knapton, 1746.
£5,000
First edition of an important pro-slavery economic work often cited by
abolitionists and written by “a commentator too frequently neglected
in histories of British Antislavery thought” (Brown, 269). A second
edition was published in 1772.
Written in support of the Royal African Company, The National and
Private Advantages offers mercantilist arguments for greater direct British
involvement in Africa. “Few before the American Revolution went further than Postlethwayt in imagining West Africa as a future seat of British
power” (Brown, 271).
In the first chapter of The National and Private Advantages ... Postlethwayt
outlines the “triangular trade” and its benefits to Great Britain. He explains
further that the slave trade is self-sustaining in that nine-tenths of slaves
“are paid for in Africa with British produce and manufactures only; and the
remainder with East-India commodities. We send no specie or bullion to

pay for the products of Africa, but ’tis certain, we bring from thence very
large quantities of gold; and not only that but wax and ivory”.
Later he advocates a plan for trading directly with Africa with the
protection of forts and under the aegis of a trading company - specifically the Royal African Company. He believes that a lack of governmental
support, in the form of official investment, and regulation would mean
“throwing the slave trade into the arms of European competitors ... Whereas
France kept the purchase price of slaves low by restricting the number
of French ships on the African coast, British merchants drove up their
own costs through reckless bidding wars on each cargo. Only the Royal
Africa Company, Postlethwayt insisted, could discourage such free-foralls by negotiating for all British traders a set price from African suppliers”
(Brown, 271).
He also put forward the argument that before Africans had “this method
of disposing of their Prisoners of War to Christian Merchants, they were
not only to be applied to inhuman sacrifices but also to extreme Torture
and Barbarity, their Transplantation must certainly be a Melioration of
their condition; provided living in a Christian Country is better than living among savages.” This argument was thoroughly refuted by Benezet
(see item 9), citing European meddling among African tribes, and then
the conditions under which slaves were kept in America.
This being said however, the work outlived the occasion that necessitated its publication and was read by later abolitionists. “The first abolitionists leaned heavily on those authorities like Malachy Postlethwayt who
had envisioned radically different ways of organizing the African trade.
Anthony Benezet drew his portrait of Africa from a variety of sources, most
of which he generously cited. In tone and substance, though, key passages
seemed to owe an unacknowledged debt to the work of Postlethwayt, the
erstwhile propagandist for the Royal African Company” (Brown, 323).

Malachy Postlethwayt (c.1707-1767) wrote other works on economics
in the 1740’s and 1750’s. His best known work was The Universal Dictionary
of Trade and Commerce which appeared in instalments between 1751 and
1755. “It has been argued that he was a paid agent of the Royal Africa Company in whose interests he published three separate pamphlets. In the first
of these, The African Trade the Great Pillar and Supporter of the British
Plantation Trade in America, appeared in 1745, followed by another in
1746” (ODNB).
Brown, Christopher Leslie. Moral Capital: foundations of British abolitionism. Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 2006.
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[ANTIGUA] “List of Negroes belonging to the Estate of Slingsby
Bethell Esq. with their Ages Conditions & Employment. Sep. 30th
1753.”
Manuscript in ink. 4to. Horizontal and vertical fold. Stitched at spine,
first leaf torn down vertical fold, lacking outer half. This leaf only bears
the title of the document on recto, therefore minimal loss. First two leaves
loose from stitching. Chipping to lower edges, some separation at folds on
outer leaves. [16]pp. [Antigua], Sept 30th 1753.
£5,000

Slingsby Bethell (1659-1758) was one of the plantation owning ‘Antigua
gentry’ of the early 18th century, who through the powerful alliance
between the families Bethell and Codrington created land and slave owning
estates in the West Indies with significant political sway back in London
- illustrated by the fact the Bethell was appointed Lord Mayor of London
in 1755, and that between 1689 and 1703, members of the Codrington
family had twice held the position of Governor General of the Leeward
Islands.
Following the marriage of his sister Elizabeth to Sir William Codrington
in 1718, Slingsby Bethell travelled to Antigua where he was made chief
agent and manager of all his brother-in-law’s plantations. He returned to
London c.1730 where he set up as a merchant, and clearly engaged heavily with the triangular trade of British textiles to the African continent,
wherein they were used to purchase slaves that were then transported
to the West Indies, who’s forced labour on plantations was used to farm
and processed sugar and cotton for trade back to the British market. (see:
SHERIDAN (R.B.). The Rise of a Colonial Gentry: A case study of Antigua,
1730-1775. The Economic History Review. Vol 13. #3 (1961) pp.342-357).
Despite his early years on the island, for much of his professional life,
Bethell would have been an absentee plantation owner. This would have
necessitated regular reports on the material and human properties of the
estate, and the following document could well be one of these reports, in
order to inform Bethell of the state of his holdings in Antigua, and the
goods which his plantation was in want of. For the most part, this report
comprises a censuses of the enslaved people on Bethell’s estate.
The individual lists are titled: “List of Negroes belonging to the Estate
of Slingsby Bethell Esq. with their Ages Conditions & Employments Sept
30th 1753” which is separated into “Negroe Men” (3 1/2pp., 63 persons
listed), “Negroe Women” (2 1/2pp., 55 persons listed); “Negroes in the
Grass Gang” (1pp., separated into two groups of “Boys” and “Girls”, the first
being children “from 6 to 12 years” (20 boys, 14 girls), the second being
infants (16 boys, 15 girls).); “List of Negroes belonging to the Reverend

Doctor Charles Rose now on The Estate of Slingsby Bethell with their
Ages & Conditions”, also subdivided “Negroe men” (1 1/3pp, 24 persons
listed), “Boys under 8 years old” (1/3pp. 4 persons listed), “Negroe women”
(2/3pp. 15 persons listed) and “Girl infants” (1/3pp. 6 persons listed). The
final 3pp. comprise “An Account of Plantation Utensils on the Estate of
Slingsby Bethell Esq...” which is subdivided into “Boiling House”, “Mill
Furniture”, “In the Rum House”, “Carts & Cart Furniture”, “Carpenter’s
Tools”, “Cooper’s Tools”, “Masons Tools”, “Nails”, “these are in the Great
House Belonging to the Estate” and “Account of Cattle”.
The information provided on the enslaved people is sparse but informative. Only first names are used, reflecting the slave owning convention
of not allowing enslaved peoples surnames, or attributing names associated with ownership. This deliberately undermined family groups, and was
designed to dehumanise and deny the enslaved people the right to form
familial relationships. The attribution of first names, age and employment
as well as the specific estate on which they were held however, is still a
valuable record of these lives. The “Conditions” listed also give insight
into the concerns and priorities of plantation management. For example,
a man named “Green / [age] 70 / Infirm, but still useful, being a very
trusty old man when well” and is employed “to look over the boiler in
crop time having formerly been a Bolier[man]”. By contrast “Scipio / 24 /
not very strong & a Runaway / Field.” The conditions listed of the female
enslaved people includes “Breeding” alongside their health and character.
The majority of the women were employed in field work.
The inclusion of the “List of Negroes belonging to the Reverend Doctor
Charles Rose ...” most likely refers to a lease or purchase of the property of
the former by the estate of Slingsby Bethell. A Charles Rose is recorded in
the Lambeth Palace Library Leeward Islands Papers (FP XIX 214-15), in a
letter written to Bishop Gibson in 1732. According to this records, he was
refused a position at the vestry in Antigua due to a prior commitment to
another reverend, and therefore had settled in the parish but “resolved to
teach school as his salary is inadequate”. It seems likely therefore that finding

no employment in the church, he
turned his hand to farming and
acquired slaves for a plantation of
his own.
The final pages accounting for
the other properties of the estate
show the issues inherent in island
based monoculture plantations.
Many of the necessary supplies and
tools could not be produced on the
island and therefore would need to
be traded from other islands in the
West Indies, or via the triangular
route from Britain. The itemisation
of nails, and statements like “There
has been no Negroe clothing on the
estate for sometime” speaks to this
concern.

8
ADANSON (Michel). A Voyage to Senegal, the Island of Goree
and the River Gambia.
First English edition. Folding map. 8vo. Contemporary calf, black calf label
with gilt title. Hinges rubbed and starting, corners and edges worn. xiii,
337 [8 manuscript index]pp. London, Pr. for J. Nourse and W. Jonhston
[sic], 1759.
£1,500
The author, a French Naturalist trained by Jussieu, took the opportunity
of going to the French settlement in Senegal in the service of the French
East-India Company, in order to study the natural history of those parts,
and became one of the earliest to do so. This after the first French edition
published Paris in 1757.
“In addition to his scientific work, Adanson might also be celebrated
as a pioneer anti-slavery campaigner. In 1753 he submitted a proposal
that the regions of French interest in West Africa should be converted into
colonies for freed slaves. Needless to say, the ministers of Louis XV were
hardly receptive to the idea.” (Howgego) Adanson is a key source text for
Anthony Benezet’s later abolitionist works.
Provenance: Engraved bookplate of Rev’d Thomas Unett of Staffordshire
(d.1786), manuscript ink ownership inscription dated 1790 of Sir Brooke
Boothby, 6th Baronet (1744-1824), both to front pastedown. A minor literary figure, translator and linguist in his own right, Boothby most notably
befriended Jean-Jacques Rousseau whilst he was in exile from France in
1766-7. Boothby would go on to personally publish Rousseau’s Dialogues
ou Rousseau, Juge de Jean-Jacques.
Boothby has added an index vocabulary of “Oualofe or Negroe Words”
to the front flyleaf, as well as a full 8pp. inserted quire of manuscript index
to the end of the volume. Occasional manicules and marginal notes also
throughout the text. Howgego I, A12.
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[BENEZET (Anthony).] Observations on the Inslaving, importing
and purchasing of Negroes; With some Advice thereon, extracted
from the Epistle of the Yearly-Meeting of the People called Quakers,
held at London in the year 1748.
Second edition, first state. 12mo. Modern wrappers, minor damp stain to
lower corner of four leaves. 16pp. Germantown, Printed by Christopher
Sower, 1760.
£1,250
One of the earliest and most significant pre-Revolutionary anti-slavery
pamphlets printed in America, the first edition was published the previous year. A Quaker of French Huguenot descent, Benezet founded the first
American anti-slavery society, the Society for the Relief of Free Negroes
Unlawfully Held in Bondage, as well as the Negro School in Philadelphia
where there was a significant free black community. Benezet published
a series of pamphlets explicating the horrors of slavery with a view to its
abolition, most notably A Caution and Warning to Great Britain and her
Colonies... (1766). The pamphlets were printed at his own expense and it
was as a result of these that Thomas Clarkson first became aware of the
slave trade and began his long campaign against it. Along with Wilberforce,
Clarkson achieved his goal with the passing of the Act of Slavery in 1833.
Sabin, 4676; Evans, 8542; Afro-Americana, 1071; Kress I: 5828; Hogg, 1732.
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BENEZET (Anthony). A Caution to Great Britain and Her Colonies,
in a short Representation of the Calamitous State of the Enslaved
Negroes in the British Dominions.
A New Edition. 8vo. Plain wrappers. Some light foxing, mainly to latter
leaves. Lower fore-corners of first few pages creased. 46, [1]ads.pp. London, James Phillips, 1785.
£350
First published in 1766 in Philadelphia with the slightly alternate title A
Caution and Warning to Great Britain and Her Colonies... this important
work did much to foster the movement for the abolition of the slave trade,
and was widely disseminated on both sides of the Atlantic.
A masterpiece of abolitionist rhetoric, Benezet describes his intention
thus: “to make known the aggravated iniquity attending the practice of the
Slave-Trade, whereby many thousands of our fellow creatures, as free as
ourselves by nature, and equally with us the subjects of Christ’s redeeming grace, are yearly brought into inextricable and barbarous bondage;
and many, very many, to miserable and untimely ends.” Most pertinently,
he attacks the perceived efficiency of the triangular-trade, noting that
Barbados requires an annual import of 5000 enslaved people to maintain
the steady population of 8000 on the island’s plantations, exposing the
“uncommon and unsupportable hardship” of the “excessive labour which
they undergo”. He then compiles a tissue of evidence of these hardships
from a wide range of contemporary accounts of early expeditions to Africa,
the middle passage, and the conditions of slavery in the colonies. Sources
include George Whitefield, Michel Adanson, William Bosman, William
Smith, Andrew Brue - a veritable roll call of seventeenth and eighteenth
century accounts of Western Africana. Sabin, 4670; Kress, 6408.
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BENEZET (Anthony). Some Historical Account of Guinea, its
Situation, Produce, and the General Disposition of its Inhabitants. With
an Inquiry into the Rise and Progress of the Slave Trade, its Nature
and Lamentable Effects.

New (4th) edition. 12mo. Later half red morocco, spine professionally rebacked, with marbled paper boards. Slight rubbing. Lacks half title page.
Preliminary pages lightly foxed. Very good. xiii (of xv), 131pp. plus 1 page
list of Tracts on Slavery. London, J. Phillips, 1788.
£450
First published in Philadelphia in 1771, this edition was published after
Benezet’s death in 1784, with the 4pp. “advertisement” before the introduction serving as a brief biography of the author. One of a series of
pamphlets produced by Benezet explicating the horrors of slavery with
a view to abolition.
Though there is a certain amount of repetition of sources between
these pamphlets, this title in particular was intended specifically as an
“impartial enquiry” to vindicate the oft cited pro-slave trade justification
that “the slavery of the Negroes took its rise from a desire, in the purchasers, to save the lives of such of them as were taken captives in war, who
would otherwise have been sacrificed to the implacable revenge of their
conquerors”. By examining a variety of first-hand accounts of trade and
exploration on the African continent, Benezet sets out to fully discredit
this assertion. He does this through outlining the influence of European
factors and trading posts on local conflict, in particular emphasising the
corrupting influence that tax on slave ships had on local rulers. Alongside
this, the frank descriptions of African society, government, agricultural
and religious practices is designed to give a humanising portrait of African
people in their native land. This is then vehemently contrasted with accounts
of the conditions of slavery, the circumstances of transportation and the
treatment of enslaved people in the colonies.
cf. Evans, 11985 (first edition); Sabin, 4689.
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RAYNAL (Guillaume Thomas Francois). A Philosophical and
Political History of the British Settlements and Trade in North
America.. To Which is Annexed, an Impartial History of the Present
War in America: From its Commencement, to the Present Time.
Second English edition. 12mo. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, leather label;
rebacked with original spine laid down, corners renewed. Contemporary
bookplate to front pastedown of John Oldershaw. Internally clean. Very
good. xii, 410pp. Edinburgh, C. Denovan, 1779.
£400
The first part of the work is an extract from Raynal’s Histoire Philosophique
et Politique ..., translated into English. Abbe Raynal’s critique and history
of the European colonisation of much of the
rest of the world is one of the most famous
historical works of the Age of Revolution.
While often tripping over his facts, Raynal
was among the first widely read writers to
attack the morality of European exploitation of native peoples and the institution of
slavery. It was widely believed that he only
served as the front figure for Diderot and
others in making his charges. The book was
first published, anonymously, in Amsterdam
in 1770, and many other editions followed. Raynal’s position made him
the hero of many who defied the establishment, and the book was an
important philosophical work, especially for openly attacking slavery as
a fundamental violation of human rights. The second portion of the work
is a history of the American Revolution through June 1779.
ESTC T94799; Goldsmiths, 11841.
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SANCHO (Ignatius). Letters of the Late Ignatius Sancho, an African.
Second edition. 2 vols. Frontispiece portrait. 8vo. Full tree calf, red and
black morocco labels with gilt tooling and urn motifs, extremities rubbed,
one corner worn through to board, internally very clean. xvi, 204; 224pp.
London, J. Nichols, 1783.
£1,250
A very good copy of this extraordinary account.
Sancho was born in 1729 to a captive on a slave ship headed for the
Spanish West Indies. As a result of the untimely death of both parents,
his master brought him to England where he was spotted by the Duke of
Montagu, who, impressed by his intelligence, lent him books and befriended
him. After the Duke’s death, Sancho escaped his position of bondage and
was employed as a servant by the dowager duchess. During this period,
his portrait was painted by Gainsborough, after which the frontispiece
of this publication in derived. Having enjoyed a brief period on the stage
Sancho returned to domestic service, but went on to become a grocer.
Throughout his life Sancho held literary ambitions, and penned two
plays as well as numerous musical compositions (now lost). He was a
correspondent of Laurence Sterne, and in a 1776 letter contained in this
collection implores him to use his platform of celebrity to “give one halfhour’s attention to slavery, as it is this day practiced in our West Indies.
- That subject, handled in your striking manner, would ease the yoke (perhaps) of many; [...] You are universally read, and as universally admired
- you could not fail. -Dear Sir, think in me you behold the uplifted hands
of thousands of my brother Moors.”
Sancho held an unusual status in 18th Century London society, as
the dowager Duchess Montagu left him an annuity which rendered him
financially independent and a land owner. As a result of this, he was the

only Briton of African origin known to have voted in the 1774 and 1780
parliamentary elections.
This collection of letters was compiled after Sancho’s death in 1780 by
Frances Crewe, the biographical memoir being penned by Joseph Jekyll.
This second edition, was published the year after the first in 1782, and
does not contain the list of subscribers. His widow “received over £500
from more than 1200 subscribers [...] and a fee paid by the booksellers for
permission to publish a second edition. The literary quality of his Letters
was frequently cited by opponents of slavery as evidence of the humanity
and inherent equality of Africans”. (ODNB). ESTC T100276.

The First Attempt at Abolition
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[DILLWYN (William). & LLOYD (John).] SOCIETY OF FRIENDS.
The Case of our fellow-creatures, the oppressed Africans, respectfully
recommended to the serious consideration of the legislature of
Great-Britain, by the people called Quakers.
Second edition. 8vo. Later half calf over marbled boards, red morocco label
to spine, gilt, unopened, some light marginal soiling, but a very good copy
with large margins. 15, [1]pp. London, James Phillips, 1784.
£350
Second edition of the first petition to parliament to abolish the slave
trade. Initiated by the Quakers, the petition brought the inhumanities of
the slave trade to the attention of British MP’s, members of local government and others in positions of authority.
Often attributed to Anthony Benezet, this pamphlet is in fact “written
by William Dillwyn and John Lloyd on behalf of the Society of Friends’
Meeting for Sufferings” (ESTC). Dilwyn and Lloyd were members of
the Quaker Abolition Committee - a predecessor of the Committee for
Effecting the Abolition of the Slave Trade.
“On June 16 [1783], 273 Quaker men signed a petition to the House of
Commons that declared the ‘suffering situation’ of ‘the enslaved Negroes’
‘a subject calling for the humane Interposition of the legislature’ and asked
members to consider an abolition of the slave trade. The politicians surprised Friends with their response. ‘Favourably received,’ a relieved David
Barclay told the London Meeting for Sufferings several days later. ‘Well
received,’ William Dillwyn recorded in his diary ... the politicians had few
reasons to speak ill of the Quaker petition. The Society of Friends gave
them an opportunity to voice their support for liberty and humanity ... it

is true, the Friends’ petition made no impact on parliamentary politics or
government policy ... But Friends experienced these events as a step forward, and a spur to action, rather than a setback” (Brown, 422-23).
ESTC T538. Brown, Christopher Leslie. Moral Capital: Foundation of British
Abolitionism. 2006.

A Remarkable Collection of
Eighteenth-Century Jamaican Imprints
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[JAMAICA]. Acts of Assembly, Passed in the Island of Jamaica,
from the Year 1681 to the Year 1769 Inclusive.
[Bound with]: Appendix: Containing The Laws Respecting Slaves.
[Bound with]: An Abridgement Of The Laws Of Jamaica, In Manner
Of An Index....
4 vols. in 1. Folio. Modern half calf, marbled boards, unobtrusive old library stamp to title. [2], 31, [1], 262, [2]; [2], 15, [1], 82, 5, [1]; [4], 32;
[4], 29pp. Kingston, Jamaica, Alexander Aikman, 1787.
£3,000
An extraordinary collection of 18th-century Jamaican printing, combining three separate imprints (the first in two volumes) in a single book, all
printed by Alexander Aikman in 1787 in Kingston, Jamaica. The texts
include the Acts of the Assembly from its beginning in 1681 to 1769
(revised to the date of publication), abridgements of the various acts,
and a publication combining all of the slave statutes in one place.
All 18th-century Caribbean imprints are rare, most are extremely
so, and these laws are no exception. Furthermore, most Caribbean printing is fairly slight, not substantial volumes such as these. Printing began
in Jamaica in 1718. It was the first British colony south of Maryland to
have a printing press, and except for several items printed in Havana by
a press briefly established there, this was the first press in the Caribbean;
however, only a handful of fugitive pieces survive from the 1770s. In that
period, the economic importance of Jamaica was supplemented by an
influx of Loyalists, including the printer Alexander Aikman, who seems
to have invigorated the cultural and publishing life of the colony, while
the British government liberalised its colonial policy to avoid a repetition

of the problems of the American Revolution. In that climate these retrospective laws of the local colonial government were printed. Of all early
Caribbean printing, that of Jamaica is best documented through the early
and thorough work of Frank Cundall. His bibliographies illustrate both
the rich variety of material printed on Jamaica and its rarity. Cundall, p52.
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MATTHEWS (Lieut. John). A Voyage to the River Sierra-Leone,
on the Coast of Africa; Containing an Account of the Trade and
Productions of the Country, and of the Civil and Religious Customs
and Manners of the People; in a Series of letters to a Friend in
England...
First edition. Folding frontispiece map and a folding plate. 8vo. Smart
modern half plum morocco over marbled boards. Gilt titles and tooling
over green labels to spine. iv, 183, [1]pp. London, B. White, 1788. £1,500
Matthews was an enthusiastic proponent of the slave trade, putting forward
the argument that [it] “is probably permitted by Providence as a means
of preserving the lives of the many thousands who would otherwise be
put to death, and are thus made useful members of society”. He goes
on further to add that “the practice of making, buying, and selling slaves,
was in use in Africa long before our knowledge of it. Death and slavery
were, and still are the punishments for almost every offence.”
He particular notices the French bounty awarded slavers, who (by
1784 statute) in addition to receiving forty shillings per ton also received
eight pounds sterling for every slave imported into their West Indian
colonies. There are two chapters on the subject of the slave trade along
with geographical, historical and ethnographic sections.

Ramsay’s Reply to Harris
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RAMSAY (James). Examination of The Rev. Mr. Harris’s Scriptural
Researches on the Licitness of the Slave-Trade.
Only edition. 8vo. An excellent copy bound in modern calf and marbled
boards, antique style. 29, [1]pp. London, James Phillips, 1788.
£750
An excellent copy of Ramsay’s reply to Raymund Harris’s Scriptural
Researches which defended the slave trade on scriptural grounds.
In Ramsay’s “Advertisement” to the reader, he acknowledges the effect
that Harris’s work has had on the public: “But on coming up to town, and
understanding that Mr. Harris’s reasoning had produced effects on certain people ... it has been judged proper to give it [his work] at once to
the publick”.
At once Ramsay strikes at one of Harris’s strongest arguments, namely
that when an act or behaviour is not condemned in the Old and New
Testament, then it is given tacit approval. Ramsay argues that “there are
many things ... that pass without censure, and are seemingly allowed there,
which we know to be forbidden to us, and which will not apply to the
improved state of mankind ... The drunken incest of Lot is not censured.
It was the means of producing two mighty nations; from which, according
to the author’s manner of reasoning, he ought to conclude it was approved
of; yet I suppose he will not recommend the imitation to any person in
these days”.
He also addresses Harris’s claim that Abraham and Joseph received
God’s approbation to own slaves. Ramsay argues, not so convincingly, that
“the keeping of slaves, which the author constantly calls ‘the slave-trade,’ was
a custom then generally prevalent over the world. Neither were masters or
slaves prepared for a general manumission. The spirit of Christianity was

suffered gradually to undermine the mass of oppression, and wherever
the gospel has prevailed, it has in fact abolished it”.

A Harrowing Account of the Slave Trade by an
“Unrecognised Hero of Abolition”

18
STANFIELD (James Field). Observations on a Guinea voyage in a
series of letters addressed to the Rev. Thomas Clarkson.
First edition. With an early use of the “Am I not a man and a brother” medallion on the title-page. 8vo. Title-page and verso of final leaf toned, with
small (30mm.) repair to crack in top corner of title-page, final leaf glued a
little high in the gutter to free end paper, otherwise a crisp copy bound in
later quarter calf and green moire cloth boards. [4], 36pp. London, James
Phillips, 1788.
£2,500

Only edition of a powerful and influential anti-slave trade work by the
Irish actor/abolitionist James Field Stanfield who was not only “one of
the earliest to write a first-person exposé of the slave trade” but also
“the first to write about the slave trade from the perspective of the common sailor” (Rediker, 132-33).
In Observations, Stanfield describes a slaving voyage that he made from
Liverpool to Benin on the west coast of Africa and then to Jamaica during
the years 1774-76. In the work he describes the brutality and dehumanizing effects of the slave trade not only on the enslaved people, but also on
the sailors. He notes that “the unabating cruelty, exercised upon seamen
in the slave-trade, first prompted me to give in my mite of information to
the cause.” In other words, it was the reality of the slave trade that needed
to be conveyed to the general public. He writes later on the same page that
“One real view - one MINUTE, absolutely spent in the slave rooms on the
middle passage, would do more for the cause of humanity, than the pen of
a Robertson, or the whole collective eloquence of the British Senate.”
“James Field Stanfield’s account of the slave trade was in many ways
more detailed, more gruesome, and, in a word, more dramatic, than
anything that had yet appeared in print by May 1788. His eye for the
‘horrid scene’ - the fiery eyes of the man in chains brought up from the
lower deck, the sick mate’s long hair clotted in filth -- gave his accounts
evocative power. A critic at the Monthly Review noted that in The Guinea
Voyage Stanfield ‘dwells on every minute circumstance in this tale of cruelty, and obliges us to witness every pang of complicated misery.’ Such was
Stanfield’s dramatic strategy, to make the slave ship and their sufferings
real” (Rediker, 154).
The Society for Effecting the Abolition of the Slave Trade employed a
strategy of depicting the reality of the slave-trade (most famously in the image
of the slave ship the Brookes), to educate, agitate and activate the general
public for the abolitionist cause. The radical Thomas Cooper best summed
up this approach: “Every man condemn the trade in general; but it requires
the exhibition of particular instances of the enormity of this Commerce,

to induce those to become active in the matter, who wish well to the cause
upon the whole” (Cooper, Thomas. Letters... Manchester, Wheeler, 1787. p3).
Observations on a Guinea Voyage “was published by the Society for
Effecting the Abolition of the Slave Trade in London in May 1788. Later
that year the pamphlet was serialized in seven installments and published in
America, appearing in the Providence Gazette and Country Journal, placed
there, no doubt, by local abolitionists” (ibid, 132).
A year after he published Observations on a Guinea Voyage, Stanfield
published a verse account of the same voyage, The Guinea Voyage, A Poem
in Three Books (1789).
James Field Stanfield (1749/50-1824) was well-educated and “would
over the course of his lifetime acquire something of a literary reputation.
And he was, perhaps most tellingly, an actor, a strolling player, whose work
in the theatre probed the triumphs and tragedies of humanity” (ibid, 132).
In short - he was an artist who utilized his abilities to describe the
slave trade of which he had ample
experience.
After studying on the continent
for the Roman Catholic priesthood
he chose instead to go to sea. “In 1776
he was ashore in west Africa, having
engaged in a Liverpool slaving voyage
from which he returned via the West
Indies as one of only three survivors
of the original crew” (ODNB). On his
return, he travelled all over England
performing on the stage as a character actor before settling temporarily
as a wine merchant in Sunderland.
Rediker, Marcus. The Slave Ship: A
Human History. London, 2007.
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WADSTROM (C.B.) Observations on the Slave Trade and a
Description Of some Part of the Coast of Guinea, During a Voyage
Made in 1787, and 1788, in Company with Doctor A. Sparrman and
Captain Arrehenius.
First edition. 8vo. Period style half calf over marbled boards, red morocco
label, gilt. xi, 67pp. London, 1789.
£2,500
Wadstrom played a vital role in the English abolition movement. In 1787,
the Swedish King dispatched him along with Anders Sparrman and Carl
Axel Arrhenius to explore the possibility of establishing a Swedish colony
in West Africa. He stopped in England en route home and met with the
likes of Thomas Clarkson, William Wilberforce and Granville Sharp. He
published this work which was an expose of much of what he saw in his
time in west Africa.
Cardinall, 391; Goldsmiths, 14021; Sabin, 100906.

20
[MEXICO] FLOREZ (Manuel Antonio). ORIZABA (Viceroy
el Conde del Valle de). [An Order allowing a one-off
concession for the import of slaves from surrounding
countries to work in agriculture.]
Printed broadside of two joined sheets measuring approximately 600 by 400mm, signed in ink by Valle de Orizaba, with
two ink stamps and the numbers 144, 31 and 85 written in ms.
Folded, but in fine condition. Mexico, 22 August, 1789.
£6,500
A rare survival. This decree is signed in print by Manuel Antonio
Florez in the capacity of Viceroy of New Spain, an office he
held from July 1787 to October 1789.
This document allows for a one-off concession for slaves
from Cuba, Santo Domingo, Puerto Rico and Caracas to
help fill a shortage in agricultural labour: “Para proporcionar
a todos mis amados Vasallos, por quantos medios son imaginables, las grandes utilidades que debe producir el fomento de la
Agricultura, tuve a bien mandar examinar las varias proposiciones hechas para la introduccion de Negros en las Islas de
Cuba, Santo Domingo, Puerto-Rico, y Provincia de Caracas...”
The allowance is made under several strict conditions that
are set out here, some of them include: for fear of encouraging
smugglers, ships bringing in slaves may not transport any other
cargo; a period of two years was set down to allow for the import
of slaves, who would come from good castes, be healthy, and
would number two males for every female; ships transporting
the slaves were to be of a certain size - specifically that they may
not exceed three hundred tons. There are further rules outlaying

the price to be paid for those to work in the field (four pesos) compared to
those going into domestic service (two pesos), and while accounts weren’t
required to be settled immediately, they would be done so in good order.
This was not the first time Florez had intervened by importing foreign labour. In 1788 he allowed for the emigration of a group of Dresdenbased German miners so that they might educate locals in developments
in metallurgy.
OCLC locates just five copies at the Huntington, Minneapolis, Texas A&M,
UC Berkeley and the Biblioteca Nacional de Espana.
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RISING (John). [WILBERFORCE (William).] William Wilberforce.
This Portrait of William Wilberforce esq MP for the County of York
Engraved from a Picture Painted by J Rising for the Right Honbl. Lord
Muncaster is will all Respect dedicated to the Chairman and Committee
of London and to all the Societies for the abolition of the Slave Trade
throughout Great Britain...
Engraving measuring 505 by 355mm. Trimmed to plate mark & laid down
on card. London, October 1st, 1791.
£500
A fine portrait of the abolitionist, in the year that the hearings before the
Select Committee of the House of Commons concluded.

A Vital Document in the Abolition Process
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[WILBERFORCE (William).] An Abstract of the Evidence delivered
before a Select Committee of the House of Commons, in the Years
1790, and 1791; on the Part of the Petitioners for the Abolition of the
Slave-Trade.
First edition. Folding plan of a slave ship & folding map. 8vo. Contemporary paper backed boards, slightly rubbed, paper label to spine. xxvi,
156pp. London, James Phillips, 1791.
£3,250
Important abstract of the evidence presented to the select committee of
the House of Commons with testimony by many of the leading champions of the abolitionist cause. The work also includes an engraving of
three horizontal and four vertical views of the slave-holding decks of
the slave ship Brookes with a cargo of 482 closely packed bodies.
“The parliamentary hearings, which had dragged on intermittently
for nearly two years, ended in early 1791. The abolitionists then faced a
curious problem. There were nearly 1,700 pages of House of Commons
testimony, on top of the hefty 850 page volume from the Privy Council
hearings of several years earlier, filled with eyewitness accounts, tables, and
excerpts from slave laws of different colonies, some of them in French. No
one could expect even the most sympathetic M.P. to master this mountain
of material. And so, in the weeks before the next debate on the slave trade
began, a group of abolitionists embarked on a feverish collective editing
marathon - Wilberforce even working on Sundays, so urgent did he feel
the task - to distill some three years of testimony into an account short
enough to be given to each M.P. to read. The committee then sent it to
all of them” (Hochschild, Adam. Bury the chains New York: Macmillan,
2005. p.89).

The preface to the Abstract states the purpose of this work and outlines
the historical context for it: “In consequence of the numerous petitions
which were sent to parliament from different Counties, Cities, and Towns in
Great Britain, in the year 1788, for the ABOLITION of the SLAVE-TRADE,
it was determined by the House of Commons to hear Evidence upon that
subject. The Slave-Merchants and Planters accordingly brought forward
several persons as witnesses, the first on behalf of the continuance of Slavetrade, the latter in defence of the Colonial Slavery. These were heard and
examined in the years 1789 and 1790. Several persons were afterwards
called on the side of the petitioners of Great Britain, to substantiate the
foundation of their several petitions, and to invalidate several points on the
evidence which the others had offered. These were examined in the years
1790, and 1791. This abstract then is made up from the evidence of the
latter, in which little other alteration has been made than that of bringing
things on the same point into one chapter, which before lay scattered in
different parts of the evidence; and this has been done to enable the reader
to see every branch of the subject in a clear and distinct shape.”
Following the preface is an interesting alphabetical list (with biographical sketches) of the witnesses. The anonymous compiler of this
abstract has also indicated where the testimony of each witness appears
in the voluminous original printing by the House of Commons and by so
doing, has provided a valuable reference tool.
One of the more important aspects of the Abstract is that it offers,
apparently for the first time in print, a developed argument against the claim
by the proponents of the slave trade that “with this traffick are ... deeply
blended the interests of this country, and those of numerous individuals.”
Of all the arguments that the slavery interest offered, economics was the
hardest to combat - it would be impossible to convince parliament that
national commerce would not suffer with the abolition of the slave trade.
The situation required the development of a new line of thinking and the
abolitionists framed in chapters six and seven (pp. 94-99) of the Abstract
their new concept of ‘legitimate trade’. The abolitionists argued that Africa

produced plenty of other goods “in which they could offer [in] a trade to
the Europeans in the place of the trade in slaves’ (94) and that these goods
would more than make up for any aggregate loss occasioned by abolition.
This concept of ‘legitimate’ or ‘socially responsible’ trade became a cornerstone of British African policy in the nineteenth century, an article of faith
espoused well after 1850 by such figures as Livingstone and Kirk” (Ralph
A. Austin; Woodruff D. Smith. Images of African and British Slave-Trade
Abolition: The Transition to an Imperialist Ideology, 1787-1807. African
Historical Studies, vol. 2, no. 1 (1969), pp. 69-83).

Third Edition, but the first one printed in Ireland. 8vo. A few leaves curled
at corners but overall a very fresh and unsophisticated copy bound in contemporary Irish calf, spine divided into seven compartments by a single
gilt filet, red morocco label to spine (covers lightly chipped, label chipped
and slightly rumpled). x, [2], 354, [18] pp. Dublin, Robert Dapper for B.
Dugdale ..., 1797.
£950

Wilberforce Printed for the Irish
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WILBERFORCE (William). A Practical View of the Prevailing
Religious System of Professed Christians in the Higher and Middle
Classes in This Country Contrasted with Real Christianity.

This edition, the first edition printed on Irish soil, was preceded by two
London editions. This copy includes nine unpaginated leaves consisting
of an index and advertisements called for but not always present. The
work appeared in 18 English editions before 1830 and was translated into
French and Spanish in the same period which testifies to the enduring
popularity of the work.
A fresh unsophisticated copy of the first Irish edition of “Wilberforce’s
own personal testimony” (ODNB). The immediately successful work is
an important exposition of the principles driving evangelical Christians
many of whom, like Wilberforce, worked tirelessly for abolition.
In the Practical view, “Wilberforce expounded his interpretation of
New Testament teachings as a basis for a critique of the lukewarm and
inadequate practice of Christianity he observed around him. He called for
religious revival as an essential means of reversing national moral decline.
Despite its unfashionable theme and diffuse and discursive style, the book
was extensively read and very influential ... It was both ‘the manifesto of
the evangelical party of the time’ and Wilberforce’s own personal testimony, which provided a powerful rationalization of his philanthropic and
political exertions over the preceding decade ... One of the key reasons
for the success of the Practical view was that its call for national spiritual
and moral renewal could be read in broad Anglican as well as specific
evangelical terms” (ODNB).
Provenance: 1. Sam W. Handy, signature dated 17 April 1790 to the head
of the title-page. 2. Dorthea W. Th[?], early signature to the title-page.

“You had better keep this to yourself...”
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WILBERFORCE (William). 2 ALS to “My Dear Sir”
Manuscript in ink. 4pp. 4to. & 2pp. 8vo. London, December 16th, 1803
and May 12, 1806.
£2,500
The first of these two letters contains Wilberforce’s opinion on an act
regarding finance. However, it also includes a lengthy postscript:
“Some of the West Indians are beginning to profess themselves friendly to
at least a qualified abolition of the slave trade ... I dare not repose much
confidence in them. We are indebted chiefly I believe for their fears of
being beat and of the marked by the Planters of the conquered Dutch
Settlements - you had better keep all this to yourself lest an opposition
should be stirr’d up among those who are interested in the African trade,
which might crush these first shootings in the Bud.”
The second is essentially an apology for his “neglect of his correspondents”.
Both were written in the most important period of Wilberforce’s life in
the lead up to the abolition of slavery act passed in 1807.

Wilberforce Pleading the Case of Abolition on the Eve of Success
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WILBERFORCE (William). A Letter on the abolition of the slave
trade; addressed to the freeholders and other inhabitants of Yorkshire.
First edition. 8vo. Period style sprinkled calf, spine gilt with red morocco
label, with the half-title but lacking the three ads. [4], 396pp. London, Luke
Hansard & Sons, for T. Cadell and W. Davies ... J. Hatchard, 1807. £3,750
First edition of Wilberforce’s great statement of the abolitionist position.
Published while the Wilberforce’s soon-to-be triumphant bill to abolish
the slave trade was in the Lords, the work “consolidated and restated the
formidable array of evidence and argumentation against the trade that
Wilberforce has developed over the previous two decades” and “served
to inform the final phase of the struggle” (ODNB).
Like the Practical View, his other substantial literary work, this was
a book that grew out of a pamphlet. Wilberforce begins by noting that
14 years have passed since the issue of the slave trade was argued fully in
parliament and that “during the intervening period, also, such strange and
interesting spectacles have been exhibited at our very doors, as to banish
from the minds of most men all recollection of distant wrongs and sufferings”. As a consequence, Wilberforce writes that “it may not be useless
thus publically to record the facts and principles on which the Abolitionists
rest their cause, and for which, in the face of my country, I am willing to
stand responsible”.
Wilberforce then illustrates his arguments with examples from works
as diverse as Hume’s Essays and Edward’s History of the West Indies among
others. Pages 353 to 396 contains an appendix of “extracts from the older
authors” which mainly describes “depredatory acts occasioned by the slave
trade.” PMM, 232b; Sabin, 103953.

Inscribed to William Wilberforce from
a fellow Berbice Committee Member
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[WILBERFORCE (William).] WALKER (James).
West Indies.

Letters on the

First edition. Large 8vo. Front free endpaper, half-title, and title lightly
foxed, but otherwise a very good copy in contemporary condition with two
edges untrimmed, in the original blue boards and paper spine (corners and
edges worn, upper board very loose but being held by two bands), carefully preserved in a custom-made cloth box. xvi, 268 pp. London, printed
for Rest Fenner by (S. Curtis), 1818.
£7,500
An evocative presentation copy inscribed by the author to fellow Berbice
Committee member William Wilberforce “for the advantage of his
observations on the manuscript” of the present work.
Walker and Wilberforce worked closely together on the Berbice
Committee which governed the Crown estates in the Caribbean colony
of Berbice. He inscribed this copy on the half-title: “To Wm. Wilberforce
Esq. M.P. with the author’s grateful acknowledgement for the advantage
of his observations on the manuscript”. Walker’s inscription shows the
close involvement of the two men in producing Letters on the West Indies.
This copy also has underlinings, marginal reading marks and the occasional annotation in pencil in the text and on the rear endpapers which
may be Wilberforce’s, as he often read pencil in hand, although none of
his actual ownership markings appear. One of the passages marked in
the margin would no doubt have been of interest to Wilberforce: “I have
heard of a planter who named one of his drivers Wilberforce. It might
no doubt be a vast gratification to the elegant mind of this gentleman to
unite the sound of this name with the sound of the lash” (Hayward, 220).

Initially a separate Dutch colony, Berbice fell to Britain in 1803. “Sugar
estates in Berbice which were the property of the Dutch government became
the property of the British crown - along with the slaves attached to them.
Managed at first by the new colonial administration, the estates and the
condition of the slaves appear to have ‘sustained a progressive deterioration
in all respects’” (ibid, 166). After failing to find a private individual to manage the estates who would abide by certain conditions affecting the welfare
of the slaves, a commission was formed, headed by William Wilberforce
and five others, to manage the estates.
“Wilberforce must have seen the ‘Berbice Commission’ as a heaven sent
opportunity to demonstrate the practicality of the humanitarian approach
- to refute the constant argument that the ideas of the Abolitionists spelt
ruin for the estates, their owners and the trade in their produce. Certainly
he welcomed the commission and, with kindred spirits as fellow commissioners, was well set to carry the campaign to the plantations, and to
some of the worst plantations anywhere” (ibid, 167).
In Letters on the West Indies, Walker puts forth, in a series of nine letters, his observations on his time as an administrator for the estates owned
by the British crown in Berbice. Perhaps the most interesting letter is letter VIII (pp. 206-224) “On the African Character” where Walker suggests,
among other things, that self-restraint and prudence in governing slaves
would prevent stirrings “A general habit, among colonists, of controlling
their own spirits, would be worth nine-tenths of the militia force” (219).
Hayward (Jack Ernest Shalom). Out of Slavery: Abolition and After. Routledge,
2013.
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WILBERFORCE (William). An Appeal to the Religion, Justice, and
Humanity of the Inhabitants of the British Empire, in behalf of the
Negro Slaves in the West Indies.
New edition. 8vo. Period style half calf, red morocco label to spine, gilt.
56pp. London, J. Hatchard & Son., 1823.
£350
Printed in the same year as the first edition, Wilberforce argues for the
complete abolition of slavery - marking an advance on the 1807 bill which
still provided for it in the colonies of the British Empire. Forceful as ever,
this Appeal led to the formation of the Anti-Slavery Society in the same
year. cf. Sabin, 103591.
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EQUIANO (Olaudah). The Interesting Narrative of the Life of
Olaudah Equiano, or Gustavus Vassa, the African
First Dublin edition. Fourth edition, enlarged. Frontispiece. 12mo. Contemporary half calf over marble boards, spine gilt with blind tooled ornaments, neatly recased with original spine laid down, occasional scattered
foxing, otherwise internally very clean. xxiv, 359pp. Dublin, Printed for,
and Sold by, the Author, 1791.
£450
Having been first taken from West Africa to Barbados, and then to Virginia,
the author arrived in England aged 9 in 1754. He served for seven years
aboard British ships and in the West Indies in the service of his master
Michael Pascal, and participated in or witnessed several battles of the
Seven Years’ War. in 1766, Equiano purchased his own freedom, with
money he had earned by creating trading opportunities whilst sailing
between Monserat and North America. He returned to London a free
man, and as such continued a career at sea, accompanying Constantine
Phipps (and a young Horatio Nelson) on an expedition to the Arctic in
1772. His autobiography also contains a lively account of a 1767 shipwreck
in the Bahamas.
This was a pivotal text for the anti-slavery movement, first published
in London in 1789. Equiano’s work found a ready audience and its author
equal measures of fame and notoriety. He would later complain that he’d
been smeared by pro-slavery interests. “One feels in his pages the Negro’s
mysticism, his unquestioning acceptance of the strange, his genius for
adapting himself, his almost uncanny common-sense insight into the
characters of those around him, his spirit of laughing resignation when
in adversity, and his fully awake sensitiveness to the concreteness of life”
(Loggins The Negro Author, 1931).
In his biography, Vincent Carretta narrates Equiano’s time in Dublin:

“In May Equiano went to Dublin where he would spend nearly nine months
among its 4.5 million people. By the end of May he had collected enough
new subscribers to justify publication of a “Fourth Edition, Enlarged”
of The Interesting Narrative in Dublin, a city of 240,000 people. He now
included separate English and Irish subscription lists and advertised it in
the 31 May - 2 June 1791 issue of the Freeman’s Journal. Equiano’s Irish
connections and subscribers were at least as bipartisan as those he found in
England.” This edition also contains a dedication leaf addressed to Robert,
Lord Archbishop of Dublin.
Vincent Carretta, Equiano, the African: Biography of a Self-made Man.
University of Georgia Press, 2005, p344.
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EQUIANO (Olaudah). The Interesting Narrative of the Life of
Olaudah Equiano or Gustavus Vassa, the African.
New edition, corrected. Stipple portrait. Small 8vo. Contemporary calf,
rubbed, with wear to joints. xi, 236pp. Leeds, James Nichols, 1793. £400
After the first edition of 1789, this Leeds imprint is not recorded in ESTC.
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BRISSON (P.R. de). SAUGNIER (F.) & Voyages to the Coast of
Africa... containing an account of their shipwreck on board different
vessels, and subsequent slavery, and interesting details of the manners
of the Arabs of the desert, and of the slave trade, as carried on at
Senegal and Galam.
First English edition. Large folding map. 8vo. Contemporary tree calf, spine
gilt, black morocco label to spine, headcap chipped, joints somewhat crudely
reinforced, some minor scattered foxing. viii, 500pp. London, Robinson,
1792.
£750
A clean, bright copy of this interesting and unusual account of shipwreck
and subsequent slavery. Saugnier and Brisson were shipwrecked within
a year of each other in the Spanish zone of Rio del Oro in the mid-1780s.
This first-hand account not only depicts their ordeal but includes a lengthy,
detailed breakdown of the expenses incurred in the slave trade.
Ownership inscription to title-page of W M Heyward, 1805, struck through.
Later bookplate to front pastedown of Amos Tuck French, Tucks Eden,
Tuxedo Park.
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[HAITI SLAVE REBELLION] ARAOZ (Juan de). [Spanish manuscript reports on the slave rebellion, 1791].
Manuscript in Spanish, secretarial hands in ink. Documents numbered
1, 2, 699, and 804 (in duplicate). Together 16pp plus blanks. Folio. All in
fine condition. 2 September - 26 November, 1791.
£7,500
A substantial group of reports witnessing the Spanish reaction to the
Haiti slave rebellion in 1791. All of the documents here are signed by
Commander General of the Navy, Juan de Araoz y Caro.
The Haiti slave rebellion commenced on 21 August 1791 and soon
developed into a civil war that consumed the French half of Santo Domingo.
It proved to be the only successful slave rebellion in history. Naturally, it
had a widespread effect throughout the Caribbean and the colonial powers
of Spain and England watched with interest, that is, alarm. This group of
documents provides much insight into the Spanish reaction, which is
primarily concerned with provisions to stop the rebellion from spreading to Spanish possessions and the question of aiding the French.
On 2 September, 1792, several Spanish military generals and colonial
governors convened at Havana to discuss the arrival of French envoys
and their entreaties for help. The ms reads in part: “inmediato reducida
a informar que aquella parte Francesca esta en gran peligro, siendo ya
sus Haciendas teatro de una completa insurreccion en que se da`muerte
a sus Dueños, y a los demas blancos que non escapan delos manos delos
Negros, los quales incendian las habitaciones en terminos que quedava
ardiendo el llano del Nonte sin que las Fropas Beteranas y Provinciales
pudiesen desalentarlos, pues aunque egecutavan algunas salidas sobre los

insunoentes con perdida de ellos, se aumentava en la fuga su partido...”
In addition to Araoz y Caro, the group included the Governor of Cuba
and Commander-in-Chief of Florida and Louisiana General Luis de las
Casas, Governor of East Florida Don Vincente de Zerpedes [Cespedes],
and Brigadeer Vicente Risel.
The reconvened a week later on the ninth, having met with the captain
of a French frigate transporting troops for the relief of Saint Domingue,
who requested that the Spanish provide a relief ship of their own. There
was some discussion over relieving the French and an agreement was
reached that the Spanish and French governments would remain in communication over the situation.
The document numbered 699 refers to their own recent trouble with
slave rebellions and the measures they took in those circumstances would
be repeated here. The Spanish were well aware of the danger of the situation given that their own half of the island also had a large slave population: “que aquel levantamiento exigia mucha atencion, por mediar emre
St Domingo Espanol, y esta Isla, y por que tienen considerable numero
di Negros y mulatos.”
Finally, on the 26th of November a Royal order was given to maintain neutrality, though assistance would be provided for the persecuted
white population on Haiti with food arms and munitions. All of which
was to ensure the slave rebellion would not extend into any Spanish held
territories.
Araoz y Caro had a distinguished career in the navy, initially in the
Anglo-Spanish war (part of the Seven Years’ War), and then at Santa Maris
in 1780. He was promoted to commander-in-chief of the naval station at
Havana in 1783, which he vastly improved. Soon afterwards, he was made
Commander General of the Navy.
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[HAITI] An Inquiry into the causes of the Insurrection of the
Negroes in the Island of St. Domingo. To which are added, Observations
of M. Garran-Coulon on the Same Subject...
First edition. 8vo. A fine copy stitched & uncut in the original printed
wrappers. [iv], 39pp. London, 1792.
£1,250
The Haiti revolution was the only successful eighteenth century slave
revolt. It saw both the eradication of slavery on the island and the foundation of the Haitian Republic. This Inquiry was published shortly after the
revolution began in 1791 and immediately looks to use it as an example in
the ongoing debate regarding slavery in the British Empire and its abolition. After a discussion of the causes and outcomes of the revolt, the author
sums up: “such is the present state of this Colony: a prey to the pride and
the prejudices of the white proprietors, not to the violence of the revolted
Negroes.” In the appendix a Decree is included stating: “That National
Assembly acknowledges and decrees, that the people of colour and free
Negroes ought to enjoy the equality of political rights, as well as the
Whites...” Sabin, 75135.
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HOUSE OF COMMONS. The Debate on a Motion for the Abolition
of the Slave-Trade, in the House of Commons on Monday and
Tuesday April 18th and 19th, 1791. Reported in detail. [With:]
Debate on a Motion for the Abolition of the Slave-Trade, in the
House of Commons, on Monday the Second of April, 1792.
Second edition & first edition. 12mo. Contemporary half calf with marbled
paper boards, very worn, joints split. Tear at head of spine. Good only. iv,
133; [iii], [i], 171, 1ads.pp London, 1792.
£750
Two important government publications recording the ongoing debate over
the abolition of slavery. They include the speeches given by Wilberforce,
Pitt and Fox. ODNB describes the situation in some detail: “The select
committee resumed its deliberations in February 1791, and Wilberforce,
encouraged by a letter from the dying John Wesley, returned to his assiduous gathering of material. On 18 April, in a four-hour speech that showed
his mastery of the evidence and arguments, he moved for leave to bring
in an Abolition Bill. Subsequent debate was lively and extended over two
evenings, but when the house divided at 3.30 on the morning of 20 April
Wilberforce was defeated by 163 votes to 88.
The outbreak both of revolution in France and, early in 1791, of a
slave rebellion in the French colony of San Domingo (Haiti) had heightened insecurities and led the majority of MPs to oppose a measure that
they perceived as potentially destabilizing.” In February 1792, Commons
returned to the subject. As always, Wilberforce took front and centre stage.
This debate is significant as the motion to insert the word “gradually” into
Wilberforce’s motion to abolish the slave trade was passed by a majority
of 68 (ayes 193, noes 125). The single leaf of advertisements at the rear
list further publications regarding the abolitionist movement as well as a
report on the slave rebellion on St. Domingo.

34
HAWKINS (Joseph). A History of a Voyage to the Coast of Africa,
and Travels into the Interior of that Country; containing Particular
descriptions of the Climate and Inhabitants, and interesting particulars
concerning the Slave Trade.
Second edition. Engraved frontispiece. 12mo. Modern calf, gilt, frontispiece
strengthened with marginal tears repaired, some browning throughout.
ix, 11-180pp. Troy, New York, Luther Pratt, 1797.
£1,200
The first published account of an American voyage to Africa.
Hawkins left Charleston in 1793 and spent most of his time in the
country of the Ebos, who were at war with their neighbours. He recounts
a Golo invasion into Ebo territory as well as describing the climate and the
local inhabitants. The work’s real value however is as an early source of
information on the American slave trade. Hawkins purchased a number
of slaves to sell in America and provides a relatively sympathetic account
of their suffering and transport.
The author contracted a disease on his travels which rendered him
blind. He published this account to support himself. This edition after a
first edition of the same year, printed in Philadelphia. Sabin, 30956.
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BROUGHAM (Henry Peter, 1st Baron Brougham & Vaux). A Concise
Statement of the Question regarding the Abolition of the Slave Trade.
Third edition. 8vo. 20th century quarter green calf over buckram, gold
title to spine. Scattered foxing, light dampstaining. Stab hole through B2E7, minimal loss, but occasionally affecting text. Two instances of pencil
marginalia offsetting onto facing page. (A-F8,G4,H2.) 108pp. London,
Hatchard, Longman & Brooke, 1804.
£600
Perhaps the most interesting aspect of A concise statement of the question
regarding the abolition of the slave trade is Brougham’s argument that the
slave trade ought to be abolished, at least in Jamaica, on account of St.
Domingo, whose successful slave revolt served as an inspiration to the
nearby Jamaican slaves that were still under English control. Brougham
writes that “the present state of the French West Indies renders the idea of
continuing its [slave trade] existence for another hour worse than insanity.”
A concise statement ... was one of Brougham’s earliest printed works.
His interest in abolitionism foreshadowed his later interest in social issues.
His success in instituting reforms in education and law were perhaps his
greatest legacy.
Brougham arrived in London in 1804 made his first political allies in
the abolitionists of the Clapham Sect. “He won their attention in particular
as a result of his An inquiry into the colonial policy of the European Powers
(1803), a rambling and somewhat confused work, in which he defended
the colonial system and attacked the slave trade. He followed it with a
pamphlet, A Concise statement of the question regarding the abolition of
the Slave Trade, which was distributed to MPs before the vote on William
Wilberforce’s Slave Trade Abolition Bill of 1804” (ODNB).
This edition was printed in the same year as the first and includes an
extra thirty pages. All 1804 editions are scarce.

The Dangers of “Black Power” Addressed
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SHARP (Granville). “The System of colonial law” compared with
the eternal laws of God; and with the indispensible principles of the
English Constitution.
Only edition. 8vo. An excellent copy in contemporary pink wrappers, paper
label to upper wrapper. 20pp. London, Richard Edwards, 1807.
£950
Published on the eve of the vote on the motion of 2 February 1807 made
in the House of Commons for the abolition of the slave trade, this work
responds to a petition presented to the House of Commons by West Indian
planters and merchants that outlined, in thirteen paragraphs, “numerous
solemn assertions of very alarming circumstances to be apprehended by
the passing of the intended bill”.
Sharp believed that if he could successfully attack one core premise
of the petition the entire edifice would collapse “which will save, to their
lordships, much valuable time”. Sharp focused on the eighth paragraph
where the petition states “that the operation of the Bill, if it shall pass into
a Law, will be to violate the system of colonial law relative to property, &c”.
Before he examines the claim of the West Indian planters and merchants that the bill violates colonial law Sharp asks: does colonial law violate
English law or natural law? Sharp concludes that “all must agree ... that
‘the system of Colonial “Law“’ which tolerates slavery and oppression, is
absolutely contrary to the laws of God, national [corrected in manuscript
to read ”natural“] and revealed, and, of course, is contrary to the English
Constitution”.
Sharp continues that promoters of the bill believed that after the slave
trade ended slavery itself would wither and eventually die since the most
effective means of its sustenance would cut-off and they hope that “some

prudent regulations would of course be soon adopted to supersede the
other”. Sharp points out that he himself does not hold this belief and that
the recent petition by the West Indian merchants and planters has necessitated the declaration that “the whole system of colonial law is totally
illegal, and inconsistent with every just principle of English law”. Here
Sharp is not only addressing the planters but also his fellow members of
the Committee for the Abolition of the Slave Trade who disagreed with
him in the early days regarding the approach that they ought to take. Sharp
believed that slavery itself ought to be the focus of their attack from the
very beginning but his more moderate colleagues, fearing that in aiming
for too much they might lose all, opposed him. It was at this early date
that Sharp declared: “with respect to myself, individually, when acting
with them, professing that my own opposition is aimed not merely against
the slave trade, but also the toleration of slavery itself ” (cited in Anstey,
Roger. The Atlantic Slave Trade and British Abolition 1760-1810. London:
Macmillan Press, 1975. p.256).
One of the key objections by the West Indian planters and merchants
is that the abolition of the slave trade will encourage a slave revolt similar to
the one that occurred on the island of Haiti the “BLACK POWER” whose
very existence is a bad example to the neighbouring islands. According
to the planters and merchants, Haiti affords “a memorable and dreadful
lesson, recorded in characters of blood, of the issue of doctrines intimately,
constantly, and inseparably connected with ‘the abolition of the SlaveTrade’. Sharp argues that “gentle and merciful measures are certainly the
best means of preventing insurrection, and bloodshed” and that the only
“BLACK POWER“ to fear in the world is the devil and that “even the petitioners themselves seem entangled in the toils of this Kidnapper”.
The final section of the work is an “Extract of a letter ... on the Extreme
Wickedness, and total Illegality of Tolerating Slavery in any Part of the
British Dominions” (pp. 13-20).
According to Rare Book Hub and ABPC, no copies have appeared at
auction in the last thirty years.
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MONTGOMERY (James), GRAHAME (James) & BENGER (E.) Poems
on the Abolition of the Slave Trade.
First edition. 3 portrait plates and 9 other plates by Raimbach after Robert
Smirke. Some marginal staining to fore-edges of most plates and slight
marginal damage to fore-edge on one plate. 4to. Contemporary marbled
paper boards, backed with straight-grain morocco, spine gilt decorated.
Some rubbing. Very good otherwise. (viii), ii, (viii), 141pp. London,
R. Bowyer, 1809.
£800
A very good copy of this memorial to the passing of the Act for the Abolition
of the Slave Trade. The poems include: The West Indies, A Poem in four
parts; Africa Delivered, or the Slave Trade Abolished. And finally, A Poem,
Occasioned by the Abolition of the Slave Trade in 1806.
The three portraits commemorate the vital figures in the abolition movement: Granville Sharpe, Thomas Clarkson, and William Wilberforce. Sabin,
50145.

Clarkson’s Great History
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CLARKSON (Thomas). The History of the Rise, Progress and
Accomplishment of the Abolition of the African Slave-Trade by the
British Parliament.
First edition. 2 vols. Folding chronological map of slavery, the famous
large folding aquatint plate depicting the plan of a slave ship Brookes, &
one other plate depicting leg irons. 8vo. Later half calf, spines gilt, a little
shelf worn, some minor scattered spotting. iv, 572; 592pp. London, Longman, Hurst et al, 1808.
£2,000
Perhaps the most influential book written by an abolitionist. Clarkson
took the trouble to visit the ports frequented by the slavers in order to
secure reliable data. He interviewed as many people as he could to find
potential witnesses, particularly the ships surgeons, and as a result he
became the expert on the technical aspect of the trade.
“For British, American, and some later continental and Latin American
reformers, it was Thomas Clarkson’s canonical History of the Rise, Progress
and accomplishment of the Abolition of the African Slave-Trade that spelled
out the redemptive message of this “Magna Charta for Africa”. While
Clarkson rejoiced at the removal of “one of the greatest sources of suffering to the human race”, he considered this a minor benefit compared with
Britain’s liberation from a contagion that had poisoned “the moral springs
of the mind” and jeopardized Christian salvation” (Davis).
Davis (Slavery and Human Progress), p117ff; cf. PMM, 232.

Presentation Copy
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CLARKSON (Thomas). Strictures on a Life of William Wilberforce.
First edition. 8vo. Twentieth century paper covered boards, some scattered foxing throughout, but very good. xv, [1], 136pp. London, Longman,
Orme, Brown, Green, & Longmans, 1838.
£650
Inscribed “From the author” on the front free endpaper in a secretarial hand.
Thomas Clarkson (1760-1846) was one of the founding members
of the Committee for the Suppression of the Slave Trade in 1787. In May
of the following year their efforts met with some success when a bill was
passed regulating the number of slaves carried in ships in proportion to
their tonnage. In 1789, he went to Paris (during the revolution!) to persuade the French government to abolish the slave-trade.
He and William Wilberforce were the driving forces behind the abolitionist movement in the late eighteenth and early nineteenth centuries. In
this work, Clarkson defends himself against accusations by Wilberforce’s
sons who were in the process of a writing a biography of their father. They
imply that Clarkson in his History of the Abolition... undervalued the role
of their father in the abolitionist movement and make further allegations
besides. This work is Clarkson’s refutation of their claims.
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AZCUENAGA Y BASAVILBASO (Miguel de) D. Miguel de Azcuenaga
y Basabilvaso Coronel de los Exercitos del Estado, Gobernador
Intendente de esta Provincia y Comandante General de Armas.
First edition. 4to. 2pp. Disbound, toned, small chip to upper left margin,
but very good. Buenos Ayres, Imprenta de Ninos Expositos, 1813. £1,500
Printed in the midst of the Argentine War of Independence, Miguel de
Azcuénaga here decrees that due to the ongoing demands of the fighting
the freeing of slaves be extended to the entire province of Buenos Aires:
“del presente año para el rescate de esclavos se hace extensivo á toda la
Provincia de Buenos-Ayres.” He then makes the provision that the Army
of Freemen be augmented by these freed slaves and that the slaves should
receive the same salary as members of this army. Anyone caught hiding
slaves will be punished by the loss of them.
Miguel de Azcuénaga (175-1833) was an Argentine general who fought
in the May Revolution of 1810, was a member of the Primera Junta, and
later Governor of Buenos Aires during the period of the First Triumvirate.
Rare: OCLC locates copies at JCB, Yale, and NYPL only. Furlong, IV, 2917;
Zinny, Bibliografia historica p.100, No.21.
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EWING (Humphrey). ALS preceded by duplicate ALS to Alexander
West Hamilton Esq, Jamaica, concerning the purchase of slaves and
management of plantations in the West Indies.
Manuscript in ink, bifolium written on recto and verso of first leaf, letterfold with address on verso and residual impressed wax seal, slight hole
created in breaking seal, no loss. Otherwise very good. Glasgow, 10 September 1814; Glasgow, October 3rd 1814.
£950
An interesting piece of correspondence between two Scottish slave
owning merchants, at a key moment in the history of the slave trade
in the West Indies.
These letters give an insight into the management of Scottish owned
estates in the West Indies, and the way in which business was done between
absentee and in situ plantation owners. Humphrey Ewing (1773-1860)
clearly travelled back and forth between Glasgow and Jamaica, working
alongside his brother James Ewing (1775-1853), a wealthy and influential
import agent who later established the first savings bank in Glasgow, and
became an MP. Humphrey makes reference to his brother in the letter
dated 10 September 1814: “[I] am greatly obliged by your attention to my
interest in the lease of Mr Christie’s Negroes &c. - If you saw a favourable opportunity of buying a few negroes my Brother will immediately
honour your bills at 90 days for the amount of their purchase”. This
business interest in then revisited in the October letter: “[I] am happy to
learn that you have got possession of Mr Christie’s place & negroes which
I trust will enable us to make something of Arbol by and by”. “Arboll” is
listed in UCL’s Legacies of British Slavery database as an estate registered
in 1815 to Humphrey Ewing Maclae (this name added after the death of
his father Walter Ewing Maclae in 1814), at that point being registered
with 27 enslaved people. 1815 is the first year recording the estate at Arboll,

so it is possible that the enslaved people purchased from Mr Christie
were used to establish this new estate. The Ewings also owned the estate
of Southfield in St Ann, and based on data from the Jamaican Almanac,
it appears that between the years 1815 and 1816, they were aggressively
purchasing enslaved people, the registered holdings on this property rising from 18 persons to 210 over that single year. The acquisitive approach
in this letter would support this expansive attitude. The letter’s recipient,
Alexander West Hamilton (? - 1837) of Pinmore, Ayr was the owner of a
plantation called Mango Valley, also in St Ann, Jamaica.

As this document postdates the Act for the Abolition of the British
Slave Trade in 1807, it’s informative on the continuation of slave trading
in the West Indies after it had become illegal to capture and transport
people for the purposes of slavery. Slavery itself was to remain legal until
1833, therefore the acquisition of new enslaved people for a plantation
had to happen through negotiations with an existing estate rather than
via the transatlantic trade with Africa. This casts an interesting light on
the Ewing’s rapid expansion in this period, a sentiment Humphrey Ewing
is keen to press upon to Hamilton: “Whenever you think a little money
can be beneficially laid out in due recourse to the Negroes or otherwise
I beg the favour of your doing so with the greatest freedom.”
The other concern raised in the October 3rd letter is in regards to
management issues with a Mr Higson, who it seems has been left in a
position of authority in Ewing’s absence: “Mr Higson’s conduct has been
most inconsistent and unaccountable - I would not have blamed him or
any man for declining to come under acceptance for me - but to engage
to do so one day and refuse the next (when I was out of the way of remedying it) - was to say the least a very gross breach of promise.” He then
goes on to indicate that the disagreement was over rates of commission.
The first letter (dated 10 September 1814) is a duplicate copy of a
letter sent by a previous packet ship via Bermuda, and is presumably
copied before the following (3 October 1814) to make sense of it in case
the first did not arrive. Given the content of the letter concerning anxiety
over the possible loss of the ship Middlesex, and despite Ewing’s assertion
that “all our apprehensions are now relieved by her safe arrival”, it seems
indicative of the uncertain nature of packet post that multiple copies of
letters might be sent. The way in which it has been sealed and addressed
would suggest however that this copy was indeed sent, rather than being
a retained or secretarial copy from Ewing’s papers.
Both the Ewings and Hamilton were granted major reparations for
their holdings of enslaved people by the British Government, following
the 1833 Slavery Abolition Act.
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[STEPHEN (James).] Reasons for establishing a Registry of Slaves
in the British Colonies.
Extracted from The Pamphleteer. Vol. VII Pam. No. XIII. 8vo. Very good
in later paper boards with letterpress title, some pages a little toned. 51pp
(numbered 34-85). London, 1814.
£350
Scarce. Produced in the wake of the 1807 abolition bill, Stephen argues that
a registry would assist in the reduction of illicit importation of slaves into
the British colonies, and that the acts of Parliament hitherto passed were
insufficient to prevent this illegal activity.
Kress, 21069.1; Ragatz, p555; Sabin, 91242.
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THORPE (Robert). A Letter to William Wilberforce, ... Containing
Remarks on the Reports of the Sierra Leone Company, and African
Institution...
First edition. 8vo. Recent half calf over marbled boards, red morocco label
to spine, gilt. 84pp. London, Rivington, 1815.
£250
Thorpe, an ardent opponent of slavery, was appointed Chief Justice of Sierra
Leone in 1808, although he did not reach the colony until 1811. He made
serious charges against the African Company, accusing it of bad management and was involved in a lengthy exchange with William Wilberforce
over the report of the African Institution - this being the first installment.
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[SOUTH AFRICA] Manuscript and letterpress slave contract
signed by H. Ellis and G. Rogers.
Single folio sheet. Printed, though completed in manuscript. Cape Town,
19th June, 1820.
£350
Despite the abolition of slavery in 1807, the practise continued throughout
Africa and the West Indies. This document was issued by the Office for the
Enregisterment of Slaves and certifies that Maartnow from Mozambique
is the property of a Mr William Basson Jansson. In 1820, the diplomat
Henry Ellis served as Deputy Secretary of State at Cape Town, a position
which he held until his return to Britain in 1824.
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[DEMERARA SLAVE REBELLION] The London Missionary
Society’s Report of the Proceedings against the late Rev. J. Smith
of Demerara, Minister of the Gospel, who was tried under Martial
Law, and condemned to Death on a Charge of aiding and assisting
in a Rebellion of the Negro Slaves…
First edition. 8vo. Fine in modern paper boards, with paper title label. vii,
[i], 204pp. London, F. Westley, 1824.
£750
The Demerara slave uprising was prompted by rumours that Parliament
was moving to ameliorate conditions for slaves, as a first step toward manumission. By the late summer of 1823, slaves on approximately fifty plantations, believing that their “rights” were being withheld by their masters,
rose in revolt. Emancipation was demanded, and violence ensued, with
two or three whites dying as a result. The Rev. John Smith was a Methodist
minister and missionary to the slaves. He was ordered to join the militia
in protecting British property rights, but refused.
Smith was charged with promoting “discontent and dissatisfaction in
the minds of the negro slaves” and of not warning of the plot. At his trial,
several slaves were called to testify on behalf of the prosecution and the
defence, and their testimony is printed here. On Nov. 24, 1823, Smith was
sentenced “to be hanged by the neck until dead,” but died of “pulmonary
consumption” in prison before clemency arrived from London. This book
was issued by the London Missionary Society in an effort to prove that
Smith had been unfairly accused, and to clear the name of the Society. It
includes “documentary evidence omitted in the Parliamentary copy” of the
proceedings, letters, and statements of Smith and his wife, and a petition to
the House of Commons by Sir James Mackintosh asking that the sentence
against Smith be rescinded. An important source of primary information
on a major slave revolt in the Americas. Ragatz, p.342; Sabin, 82905.
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HOUSE OF COMMONS Bills Printed by Order of the House of
Commons. 1801-1826. Volume 48.
Folio. Contemporary half calf over marbled boards, a little shelf-worn,
text clean and bright on paper watermarked 1804-1826. 490pp. London,
1826.
£15,000
An incredible resource. These are the original bills, bound and gathered
for reference. Parliamentary sessionpapers were printed in limited
numbers for the use of members of parliament. Indeed, outside of the
Parliamentary Archives at Westminster and the British Library, none of
these bills are widely held in institutions.
The volume is divided into four sections: Abolition of the Slave Trade;
Captured Slaves, and Registering; Giving Effect to Treaties; Removal of
Slaves. The twenty-seven bills included here range in date from 1 June
1804 to 12 April 1824. They provide a remarkable insight to the arduous
process toward abolition and the little reported ensuing complications.
Importantly, included here are the three bills from 1807 that led
to the Act for the Abolition of the Slave Trade. Prime Minister, Lord
Grenville, introduced the Slave Trade Abolition Bill in the House of Lords
on January 2, 1807. After an impassioned speech by him the Lords voted
for the abolition of the slave trade on 5th February by 100 votes to 34. The
bill was debated for ten hours in the House of Commons on 23rd February.
At 4am the next morning, the House voted in favour of the Bill by 283 votes
to 16. Royal assent for the Act came on 25 March 1807.

The bills included are as follows:

1.
2.
3.

4.

5.

6.
7.
8.
9.

10.

11.

12.
13.

A Bill For the Abolition of the Slave Trade, at a Time to be limited. (1
June, 1804)
Bill for the Abolition of the Slave Trade, at a Time to be limited. (19
February, 1805)
A Bill to prevent the Importation of Slaves, by any of His Majesty’s
Subjects, into any Islands, Colonies, Plantations, or Territories, etc.
(3 April 1806)
A Bill [As amended by Committee] to prevent the Importation of Slaves,
by any of His Majesty’s Subjects, into any Islands, Colonies, Plantations,
or Territories, etc. (21 April 1806)
A Bill to prohibit any Ships to clear out from any Port of Great Britain,
for the Coast of Africa, for the Purpose of taking on board Negroes,
unless such ships have been previously employed in the African
Trade... (13 June, 1806)
A Bill Intituled, An Act for the Abolition of the Slave Trade. (10
February 1807)
A Bill [As amended by Committee] Intituled, An Act for the Abolition of the Slave Trade. (27 February 1807)
Additional clauses Proposed to be added to The Slave Trade Abolition Bill. (March, 1807)
[Manuscript insertion:] A Bill [as amended by Committee,] For ren
dering more effectual an ... Act for the Abolition of the Slave Trade.
Out of Print. (7 March 1811)
A Bill To enlarge the Time for commencing Prosecutions for Forfeitures
under certain Acts, relating to the Abolition of the Slave Trade. (30
June, 1813)
A Bill to prohibit British Subjects, or Persons resident in The United
Kingdom, from lending Capital, or doing other Acts to assist the carry
on of the slave Trade to Colonies belonging to Foreign States. (19 April
1815)
A Bill [As Amended] To prohibit British Subjects ... (9 May 1815)
A Bill For more effectually preventing the unlawful Importation of

14.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

23.
24.

25.

26.
27.
28.

Slaves, and the holding Free Persons in Slavery, in the British Colonies.
(5 July, 1815)
A Bill To explain Three Acts passed in the 46th, 47th, and 51st Years
of His Majesty’s Reign respectively, for the Abolition of the Slave
Trade. (3 April 1818)
A Bill [as amended by the committee] To explain Three Acts, passed
in the 46th... (19th May 1818)
A Bill To amend and consolidate the Laws relating to the Abolition
of the Slave Trade. (1 April 1822)
A Bill [as amended by committee] ... (23 May 1822)
A Bill To amend and consolidate the Laws relating to the Abolition
of the Slave Trade. (25 April 1823)
A Bill [as amended by committee] ... (12 April 1824)
A Bill For the more effectual Suppression of the African Slave Trade.
(16 March 1824)
A Bill to provide for the Support of captured Slaves during the period
of Adjudication. (9 June 1815)
A Bill For establishing a Registry of Colonial Slaves in Great Britain,
and for making further provisions with respect to the Removal of
Slaves from British Colonies. (10 June 1819)
A Bill [as amended by committee] ... (28 June 1819)
A Bill To carry into execution a Treaty made between His Majesty
and the King of Spain, for the preventing Traffic in Slaves. (9 April
1818)
A Bill To carry into execution a Convention made between His
Majesty and the King of Portugal, for the preventing Traffic in Slaves.
(5 May, 1818)
A Bill To amend an Act of last Session of Parliament ... (8 March 1819)
A Bill [as amended by the committee] To carry into effect the Treaty
with the Netherlands, relating to the Slave Trade. (4 March 1819)
A Bill To carry into effect certain Licenses, permitting the Removal
of Negro Slaves from the Bahama Islands to Demerara. (23 June 1820)

Unrecorded Handbill with MS. Annotations
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[ST. KITTS] Valuable Sugar Plantations, St. Kitts. Particulars of
two valuable freehold estates in the parish of St. Paul in the island
of St. Christopher, consisting of two sugar plantations, ... containing
nearly four hundred acres of very fine cane, pasture, and mountain
land, with two windmills, and other requisite building, two dwelling
houses, two hundred and sixty-seven negroes.
Folio. 4pp. Final leaf a docket title. A fine copy with manuscript annotations in ink. London, Printed by T. Brettell, 1828.
£2,250
Very rare. An informative handbill advertising the sales of two sugar plantations on St. Kitts - Mount Pleasant and White Gate, belonging to the
late Joseph Rawlins. This bill was printed in the grey years between the
formal abolition of slavery in 1807, which still allowed for the slave trade
to operate in the British colonies, and 1833 when its complete abolition
was achieved.
In addition to providing particulars of plantations - the acreage, various buildings and crops, there is an account of the slaves living there: “The
Negroes are in general fine healthy people, and have increased twenty in
number since 1819; they consisted, by a late return, of one hundred and
four men and boys, ninety-four women and girls, and sixty-nine children.”
The annotator has corrected these figures to 107 men, 91 women and 72
children. There is a further manuscript note on the final leaf recording
the sale of the plantation to Thomas Thomas for £16,250 and that it did
not include the slave Luckey who had been set free.
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[ W E D G WO O D ( J o s i a h )
after.] Framed plaquette with a
wax figure of a crouching slave
in chains appealing to Britannia,
“Britannia set me free” lettered
above the slave, with ship in background.
Oval, measuring 160 x 155 with
frame, interior measures 90 x 90 mm.
Painted on ceramic or ivory, gilt mount,
in contemporary turned wooden frame
behind a concave glass with painted white
designs that frame the image. Original glue
visible under figure of enslaved person, cracked
in spots, left foot chipped with minor loss to front
of foot, some light chipping to paint under glass but
overall in good condition. [Great Britain: cir. 1830].
£5,000

The image adapts the iconic design of the crouching figure with the motto
“Am I not a man and a brother” first produced as a jasperware medallion
by Wedgewood in 1787-88. The image had an immediate impact - women
wore the medallions as necklaces or transformed them into bracelets,
pins, or brooches to identify themselves with the abolitionist cause. The
image also appeared on the title-page of works written in support of the
abolitionist cause.
After Wilberforce’s Bill to abolish the slave trade finally passed in 1807,
activists turned their attention to the abolition of slavery and the image
of the of the enchained, crouching slave was adapted for a new use.
Now the image came to symbolise slavery generally and in the framed
plaquette, the crouching slave implores Britannia, a personification of
the British nation, to set him free. The ship in the background may be a
slave ship, and if so would allude to the earlier triumph of the campaign
to abolish the slave trade and hint that a similar result awaits the antislavery campaign.
In the sky between the motto “BRITANNIA SET ME FREE” and standing Britannia, is the ever-open-eye, which symbolises the omniscience of
God. The symbol reminds the viewer that God knows of all the injustices
perpetrated by man and subtly suggests that the viewer is complicit in the
injustice if he or she doesn’t act against it.
There are a number of different versions of this wall plaque. In one
the frame is alabaster rather than wood - see the example residing at the
Hull Museum [accession number KINCM: 2006.3747]. In others the visual
layout of the scene is slightly different i.e. in one the figure has a white
loincloth and the motto is more circular.
The wall plaques were produced up until parliament passed the
Abolition of Slavery Act in 1833.

With Signed Letter from the Author Presenting the Volume
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GODWIN (Rev. Benjamin). The Substance of a Course of Lectures
on British Colonial Slavery, delivered at Bradford, York, and
Scarborough.
First edition. Folding table. 8vo. Untrimmed in original paper boards,
with little scuffed spine and paper title label. xi, 171pp. London, Hatchard,
1830.
£300
This copy has, laid in, a one-page autograph letter, signed by the author to
the Right Hon. Lord Feversham: “May I beg your acceptance of a copy of
my Lectures on Slavery.”

“They believed their freedom had come”
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[JAMAICAN SLAVE REBELLION] KNIBB (Rev. William.) The
King against Knibb. Evidence for the Defence.
Written in a fine secretarial hand on the rectos of 20 folio sheets. Docketed
in a contemporary hand on the verso of the last leaf “Knibb Reform Bill
Grey and Wilberforce”. Silk stitched at the corner. Housed in a quarter
morocco custom clamshell box. Jamaica, 1832.
£15,000
The Baptist missionary Reverend William Knibb, (1803-1845) was an
outspoken opponent of slavery in Jamaica. Hated by the white community
on the island, a capital charge for inciting rebellion was brought against
him after the slave revolt of 1831.
ODNB relates the events that led to Knibb’s trial: “Tension in Jamaica
rose dramatically in 1831, when the British government sought to have the
Jamaican colonists pass an order in council further ameliorating the condition of the slaves. A massive slave rebellion broke out in western Jamaica
just after Christmas 1831... The white people blamed the missionaries, and
especially the Baptists, for the slave rebellion and destroyed most of the
Baptist and Methodist chapels in the western part of the island.”
This extraordinary document details his defence, but also uniquely
records the fervour for freedom coursing through Jamaica. It contains the
testimony of about 80 named individual deponents mostly “free coloured
men”, “black freemen” or slaves (the latter’s owners name or plantation
given) with another 40 named witnesses who give no actual testimony,
with an extensive statement by the white landlord Samuel Moulton Barrett
who controlled four estates.

The first testimony by Lewis Williams a free black-Member, can serve
as an example. He was a Leader & Deacon of Knibb’s Church: “Mr Knibb
excluded members for running away from or disobedience to their owners,
and very often preached to the Slaves that they must obey their owners
-- Has known Mr Knibb since he came to falmouth 2 Years & during that
period never heard him say any thing which could leave the slaves to think
that they were entitled to their freedom - was present on Christmas day
when Mr Knibb preached & afterward at the Church Meeting - Mr Knibb
Contradicted the report about freedom & urged them all to return to work
after Christmas - He also told him (Williams) & Levermore, another deacon, to speak to the people to the same effect which they did. A man from
Chatham estate (Stephen James) had come the day before (the 24th Dec)
and told what the people expected as detailed in Case. Mr. Knibb spoke
strongly to him and contradicted the report -- Mr Knibb sent for him on
Monday the 26th Dec. & found Mr Blyth Presbyterian Minister at Mr.
Knibb’s house -- got directions from Mr Knibb to go to Orange valley &
other estates, to see the Leaders & beg them to talk to the people, telling
them that no free papers had come out, & he hoped they would attend to
their work as Christians ought to do. Mr Blyth also gave him a message to
the same effect ”--went to Orange Valley & saw Wm. Ken, James Wallace
& several members who also promised --went next to bounty Hall on the
same errand saw Roger Dobson & several other members who promised
to work--then went to Gales valley and saw some members and some who
had nothing to do with religion--the members believed him...the others
would not believe him & said that if they had not known him before, they
would have ill-treated him for telling them to go to their work for they
believed their freedom had come.”
Charges against Knibb were eventually dropped and he returned to
England, whereupon he set about defending himself and other missionaries against the claims of the planters. Immediately thereafter, he toured
the country pushing his case for the complete abolition of slavery, which
came about when the bill was passed in August, 1833.

For an exhaustive account of Knibb see Catherine Hall’s “Civilising
Subjects Metropole and Colony in the English Imagination.” University
of Chicago, Chicago, 2002.
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[KNIBB (Rev. William).] Facts and Documents connected with
the Late Insurrection in Jamaica, and the Violations of Civil and
Religious Liberty Arising Out of It.
First edition. 8vo. Unopened, a little toned. 24pp. Tower-hill, Teape & Son,
[ 1832].
£250
A non-conformist missionary, Knibb travelled to Jamaica in 1825 as a
replacement for his brother, Thomas. Knibb initially taught at a school in
Kingston before moving on to Savanna la Mar in 1829 and later Falmouth.
Tensions on the island had begun in 1823 with the improvement in the
conditions of slaves. British calls for the further amelioration coincided
with a slave rebellion and the strife broke out just after Christmas, 1831.
The white colonists blamed the missionaries and Knibb was among the
number arrested and threatened with death. This pamphlet recounts the
entire event in detail.
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[AMISTAD] SOUTHARD (Nathaniel). YOUTH’S CABINET
EXTRA. Important Trial --- Captives of the Amistad.
4to. full unopened sheet, the Extra being the supplement to Youth’s Cabinet
For Families and Schools. Vol.IV. No.10. Whole No.166. Old folds, lightly
foxed and soiled. 4; 41-44pp. Piercy & Reed, New York, March 11, 1841.
£250
A weekly periodical running between 1837 and 1857, the Youth’s Cabinet
was at its inception intended to instruct children in Christianity, with a
focus on anti-slavery.
The editor, Nathaniel Southard, was also the author of The American
Anti-Slavery Almanac. The Youth’s Cabinet was advertised in the pages of
The Liberator, and other similar periodicals of the time. This 4pp Extra
is a complete and up to date overview of the case of the United States v.
The Amistad, one of the landmark slavery case of the 19th century, which
tested the recently implemented treaty between Britain and Spain against
the transatlantic trading of slaves (1817). The African men and women
aboard the ship were abducted in Sierra Leone, before being illegally sold
in Havana, where at this time the law prohibited the sale of persons not
already bonded in slavery. When the captives mutinied and overpowered
the ship’s captains, they were acting lawfully as free men fighting to escape
illegal confinement. This, with a defence case supported and funded by
American Abolitionists, was ruled in favour of the Amistad captives in the
Supreme Court in March 1841.
This supplement, although intended for children, does not skimp on
the details of the case. It is illustrated in text with a map of the Western
African coast, and a depiction of the cramped conditions in which the
Amistad prisoners were contained.
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[ANON.] Prince Dhejlbon Flluptz of Nygoming, Africa familiarly
called Sambo.
H.M.S. Coromandel. Ink drawing measuring approx. 205 by 130mm.
Bombay, 1 May 1869.
£1,750
The lengthy inscription at the base of the images reads: “Dhejbou Flluptz
prince of Nygoming. This young prince was taken prisoner by the Oobujoons
& when on the point of being roasted at a cannibal feast was rescued by
the warlike prince of Furjusan Phiarus and sold into slavery. The slave
Dhow in which Dhejbou Flluptz was embarked for Bunder Abbas being
captured by HMS Penguin on the 23rd Febry 68 he was landed at Aden
& he elects to serve HB Majesty instead of returning to his own country.
He is borne on the books of HMSS Coromandel as an AB.”

With a Watercolour Depiction of the Bishop,
by One who saw him Speak.
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[HAWKINS (Bishop Walter).] A Negro Bishop who was born a Slave.
[...] Bishop Hawkins (Of the British Methodist Episcopal Church of
Canada,) will preach at the Wesleyan Church, South Norwood Hill.
Handbill with naive watercolour profile portrait on verso. Left side unevenly removed from a commonplace book, still partially affixed to 2pp.
unrelated manuscript notes. N.p. [London], N.d. [c.1889].
£150
Bishop Walter Hawkins was born c. 1809 in Georgetown Maryland, to
two enslaved parents of African descent. Following the death of his master,
and his sale to another slave owner who treated him cruelly, in 1839 he
ran away and escaped to the free states of the North via the Underground
Railroad. His journey continued to Canada, where he was ordained and
served as minister to the growing free black Christian community. In
1889, aged 80 years, he travelled to Britain on a lecture tour of Wesleyan
churches, to raise funds for his Canadian church.
His story was adopted by contemporary black preacher and orator S.J.
Celestine Edwards, who wrote a biography titled From Slavery to Bishopric,
published in London in 1891. Edwards saw Bishop Hawkins as an aspirational figure for black men, whilst at the same time heavily criticising racist societal expectations: “it is all very well telling people what they ought
to do, but it is quite another thing to give them the opportunity of doing.”
This handbill bears the pleasing manuscript annotation beneath the
headline “I heard him - Deeply interesting”, and on the verso, the unknown
spectator has illustrated the Bishop in a naive but charming full profile
silhouette.

